

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: Laroy Randall Campbell
Carole Marie Campbell
Barrington Trust
Campbell Investments
Laroy Campbell, dba Ernest Campbell & Winthrop (aka Ernest Campbell Winthrop
Financial Trust)
Trooperking, Inc.
Laroy R. Campbell, dba Trooperking, Inc.
3585 Main Street, Suite 200
Riverside, California 92501

3390 Orange Street
Riverside, California 92501

3370 Orange Street
Riverside, California 92501

1211 W. Acacia Avenue, Suite A
Hemet, California 92543-4624

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, Barrington Trust conducted business at 3585 Main Street, Suite 200, Riverside, California, and/or 3390 Orange Street, Riverside, California, and/or 3370 Orange Street, Riverside, California and/or 1211 W. Acacia Avenue, Suite A, Hemet, California. Barrington Trust was purportedly organized to acquire, restore, and resell residential properties for a profit.
2. At all relevant times, Campbell Investments conducted business at 3585 Main Street, Suite 200, Riverside, California and/or 3390 Orange Street, Riverside, California and/or 3370 Orange Street, Riverside, California and/or 1211 W. Acacia Avenue, Suite A, Hemet, California. Campbell Investments was purportedly organized to acquire, restore, and resell residential properties for a profit.

1 3. At all relevant times, Laroy Campbell, dba Ernest Campbell & Winthrop also known
2 as Ernest Campbell Winthrop Financial Trust, conducted business at 3585 Main Street, Suite 200,
3 Riverside, California and/or 3390 Orange Street, Riverside, California and/or 3370 Orange Street,
4 Riverside, California and/or 1211 W. Acacia Avenue, Suite A, Hemet, California. Laroy Campbell,
5 dba Ernest Campbell Winthrop was purportedly organized and operated as a debt collection agency.

6 4. At all relevant times, Trooperking, Inc. is or was a California corporation which
7 conducted business at 3585 Main Street, Suite 200, Riverside, California and/or 3390 Orange Street,
8 Riverside, California and/or 3370 Orange Street, Riverside, California and/or 1211 W. Acacia
9 Avenue, Suite A, Hemet, California. Trooperking, Inc. designed, manufactures, and distributes the
10 “Trooper King,” a patented “three-in-one” gardening tool. Trooperking, Inc. maintains a website at
11 www.trooperking.com.

12 5. At all relevant times, Laroy R. Campbell, dba Trooperking, Inc., is or was a California
13 dba, which conducted business at 3585 Main Street, Suite 200, Riverside, California and/or 3390
14 Orange Street, Riverside, California and/or 3370 Orange Street, Riverside, California and/or 1211 W.
15 Acacia Avenue, Suite A, Hemet, California. Laroy R. Campbell, dba Trooperking, Inc. designed,
16 manufactures, and distributes the “Trooper King,” a patented “three-in-one” gardening tool. Laroy R.
17 Campbell, dba Trooperking, Inc. maintains a website at www.trooperking.com.

18 6. Laroy Randall Campbell (“Campbell”) was at all relevant times Trooperking, Inc.’s
19 owner and chief executive officer. Campbell is or was the owner and/or principal of Barrington
20 Trust, Campbell Investments, Laroy Campbell, dba Ernest Campbell & Winthrop, aka Ernest
21 Campbell Winthrop Financial Trust, and Laroy R. Campbell, dba Trooperking, Inc.

22 7. At all relevant times, Carole Marie Campbell, Campbell’s spouse, was Trooperking,
23 Inc.’s secretary.

24 8. Beginning in or about July of 2008 and continuing thereafter, Campbell offered and
25 sold securities in the form of promissory notes and/or investment contracts in the name of Campbell
26 Investments during face-to-face meetings with investors. The promissory notes and/or investment
27 contracts were purportedly secured by deeds of trust to real property. As an additional “guarantee”
28 on the promissory notes and/or investment contracts, Campbell also provided investors with shares of

1 common stock in Trooperking, Inc. Carole Marie Campbell endorsed the Trooperking, Inc. stock
2 certificates provided to the investors.

3 9. In connection with the sale of the above-described securities, *i.e.*, the common stock,
4 promissory notes and/or investment contracts, investors made their investment proceeds checks
5 payable to Barrington Trust.

6 10. At least three (3) California investors purchased the common stock, promissory notes
7 and/or investment contracts from Campbell totaling at least \$130,000.00.

8 11. In connection with the offer and sale of these securities, Campbell misrepresented
9 and/or failed to disclose to investors the following material facts:

- 10 a. the risks related to the purchase of the common stock, promissory notes and/or
11 investment contracts;
- 12 b. information regarding the assets, liabilities, profits, losses, cash flow, and other
13 financial data concerning Campbell Investments; and
- 14 c. that on or about January 11, 1996, a federal jury convicted Laroy Randall Campbell of
15 one count of interstate transportation of falsely made securities, two counts of uttering
16 counterfeit securities, and two counts of bank fraud in the matter captioned *United*
States of America v. Laroy Randall Campbell, United States District Court for the
17 District of Nevada (Las Vegas) case number CR-95-00101-LDG/RLH.

18 12. These securities, the above-described common stock, promissory notes and/or
19 investment contracts, were offered and sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of
20 Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or
21 sell the common stock, promissory notes and/or investment contracts in this state.

22 Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the
23 opinion that the above-described common stock, promissory notes and/or investment contracts are
24 securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are
25 being or have been offered or sold without first being qualified. Pursuant to Corporations Code
26 section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Laroy Randall Campbell, Carole Marie
27 Campbell, Barrington Trust, Campbell Investments, Laroy Campbell, dba Ernest Campbell &
28 Winthrop, aka Ernest Campbell Winthrop Financial Trust, Trooperking, Inc., and Laroy R. Campbell,

1 dba Trooperking, Inc. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale of
2 securities, in the State of California, including but not limited to common stock, promissory notes
3 and/or investment contracts, unless and until qualification has been made under said law or unless
4 exempt.

5 Furthermore, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the securities
6 that Laroy Randall Campbell, Carole Marie Campbell, Barrington Trust, Campbell Investments,
7 Laroy Campbell, dba Ernest Campbell & Winthrop, aka Ernest Campbell Winthrop Financial Trust,
8 Trooperking, Inc., and Laroy R. Campbell, dba Trooperking, Inc. offered and sold in this State were
9 by means of written or oral communications which included an untrue statement of a material fact or
10 omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the
11 circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of Corporations Code
12 section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

13 Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Laroy
14 Randall Campbell, Carole Marie Campbell, Barrington Trust, Campbell Investments, Laroy
15 Campbell, dba Ernest Campbell & Winthrop, aka Ernest Campbell Winthrop Financial Trust,
16 Trooperking, Inc., and Laroy R. Campbell, dba Trooperking, Inc. are hereby ordered to desist and
17 refrain from offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any security in the State of California by
18 means of any written or oral communication which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or
19 omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the
20 circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

21 ///

22 ///

23 ///

24

25

26

27

28

